INQ 16-179 Hodge

From: Ethics (COE)

Sent: Monday, July 11, 2016 8:34 AM

To: Hodge, Warren S. (ISD) <warrenh@miamidade.gov>

Cc: Turay, Radia (COE) <Radia.Turay@miamidade.gov>; Perez, Martha D. (COE) <perezmd@miamidade.gov>; Diaz-
Greco, Gilma M. (COE) <GDIAZGR@miamidade.gov>; Sanchez, Gerald (CAQO) <gks@miamidade.gov>; Kirtley, Eddie (CAO)
<kirtley@miamidade.gov>

Subject: INQ 16-179 Warren Hodge, Console Security Specialist, ISD/FUMD (Outside Employment)

Mr. Hodge:

The ordinance requiring County employees to seek and receive approval for outside employment, Section 2-11, is not
part of the ethics code. Any department director has the discretion to approve or deny outside employment, depending
on whether it is deemed appropriate, not necessarily because it creates a conflict of interest. This Commission on Ethics
is limited to determining whether particular outside employment by a County employee violates conflict of interest
rules, regardless of whether the employment has been approved by departmental supervisors. The Commission on
Ethics may deny a request for outside employment based upon provisions of the Ethics Code, but it does not review
administrative decisions that deny permission for outside employment.

Joseph M. Centorino

Executive Director and General Counsel
Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics and Public Trust
19 W. Flagler Street, Suite 820

Miami, FL 33130

Tel: (305) 579-2594

Fax: (305) 579-0273

ethics.miamidade.gov

From: Hodge, Warren S. (ISD)

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2016 4:11 PM

To: Ethics (COE) <ethics@miamidade.gov>
Subject: FW: OTV Copier Attached Image




From: Hodge, Warren S. (ISD)

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2016 3:50 PM

To: 'ethic@miamidade.goVv'

Cc: Seadoreia@Gmail.com; Bennett, Derek (ISD)
Subject: FW: OTV Copier Attached Image

Please Ethics Council could you look to see if I’'m in violation of any county rules regarding outside employment, I've
been approved for 17 years and this year | was denied based upon the use of my sick leave do to a medical condition I've
been dealing with. My outside employment is not a conflict with Miami Dade county schedule and | feel I've been
wrongfully punished for it check it for me.

From: OVT@miamidade.gov [mailto:OVT@miamidade.gov]

Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2016 4:54 PM

To: Smith, Tara C. (ISD)

Cc: Bennett, Derek (ISD); Hodge, Warren S. (ISD); seadoreia@gmail.com
Subject: OTV Copier Attached Image




Rodzandra:
Please add this to both the digital and paper file for INQ 16-179.
Thanks,

Gilma (Mimi) Diaz-Greco
Staff Attorney

Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics and Public Trust
19 W. Flagler Street, Suite 820

Miami, FL 33130

Tel: (305) 579-2594

Fax: (305) 579-0273

gdiazgr@miamidade.gov
www.facebook.com/MiamiDadeEthics

From: Ethics (COE)

Sent: Monday, July 11, 2016 8:36 AM

To: Turay, Radia (COE) <Radia.Turay@miamidade.gov>; Perez, Martha D. (COE) <perezmd@miamidade.gov>; Diaz-
Greco, Gilma M. (COE) <GDIAZGR@miamidade.gov>

Subject: INQ 16-179 Warren Hodge, ISD

From: Hodge, Warren S. (ISD)

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2016 4:13 PM

To: Ethics (COE) <ethics@miamidade.gov>
Subject: FW: OTV Copier Attached Image

From: Hodge, Warren S. (ISD)

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2016 3:51 PM

To: Ethics (COE)

Subject: FW: OTV Copier Attached Image



From: Hall, Beverly (ISD)

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2016 9:37 AM

To: Hodge, Warren S. (ISD)

Cc: Regula, Pamela (ISD); Singer, Miriam (ISD); Silva, Juan C. (ISD); Schweiger, Joseph (ISD)
Subject: FW: OTV Copier Attached Image

Warren,

The Department Director’s response to your grievance is attached.

From: Hall, Beverly (ISD)

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2016 9:26 AM

To: SeAdoreia Brown (seadoreia@gmail.com) <seadoreia@gmail.com>

Cc: Regula, Pamela (ISD) <regula@miamidade.gov>; Edwards, Michael (HR) <MXX@miamidade.gov>; Silva, Juan C. (ISD)
<silvaj@miamidade.gov>; Horne, Charlotte (ISD) <DENISE2 @miamidade.gov>

Subject: FW: OTV Copier Attached Image

Ceecee,

The Department Director’s response to the grievance filed on behalf of Warren Hodge is attached.



Department Director's Response
Grievance filed by Mr. Warren S. Hodge
Disapproval of Outside Employment Request

| am upholding my decision to deny Mr. Hodge's outside employment. | have reviewed the facts,
and what is in the best interest of this Department in making this decision. | have discussed with
FUMD management that these communications about excessive leave should occur during the
course of the year, not just during a performance evaluation.

| wish Mr. Hodge improved health.
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The Misthi-Dade Intarnal Services Department is in violation of the folfowing Arncies of the AFSCME
.. lotal 199 Collective. Bargainiog Agreement:.

Article 1, Agreement: The Miami-Dade Internal Sérvices Depaitmernthas (Blled to camply with this
" agreement-which is in place from October 1, 2014 untit September.30, 2017, by failing to abide by the
terms and conditions of this agreement,

Article 6, Nohi- Discrimination: The Miarii Dade County Internal Services Degartment isviolating terins |
and conditions of the agregment hy retahating against employee ahd Union member wal rfen Hodge.

Article 65, Prevailmg Beriefits: The Miami Dade internal Seivices Department has viofated therights of
bargamtng uhit memiber Warren Hodge by refusing Mr. Hodge’s outside employment after dver 10yesrs
of approval..

Any and ail.other applicable atticles

Facts; My supervisor. loseph Schweiger recommended that: my outside empfayment be.disapproved,
ME Sch\velger stated that the disapproval was due to my call outs aver a two yearperiod. He stated
that'my sick leave was in conjunction with my days off. {was never informed, verbally or written, that
my attendance had becoirie a problem. This was noted on'tny-evaluation; however | never received any
type of discipline or corréctive measies for my absences. To 1y knowledge | was'in good standing and
well within my. r;ghis My sick‘leave was due to my medical conditionand not my otitside amployiment,
I'have been approved for approximately 10 yearswith this: company‘s contract and 7. yeéars with previous
companies. Those are years of ‘approved outside employment thatI'hava warked without any jssues
that’is not being taken into consideration. My outside empfayment does: not conflict with. ray schedule
with Miaink:-Dade County. 'veaiways arrived and left the job on time. My supervisor always approved
my e:par without-any disapproval, so.1 coutd. «only come o the coricliisionthat my-attendance is.in good
standin,g 4 néed my-optside employment o support my family

Rernedy: The Miami Dade Interal Services. Departinent adhéres and ahides to all the provisions of the
AFSCME Local 199 Colfective Bargaining: Agreement. Joseph: Schweager stops retatiat:ng against Mr.

‘Hodge and his. request for OUtSIdE eraployment isreconsidered and. approiied AT Hodge |smada
whole.




Hodge grievance 6/22/16
In responise the grievance file by Mr. Hodge dated 6/22/23:

1) Article 1, Agreement: The County is in compliance.

2) Article 6, Non-Discrimination: Mr, Hodges alleges that that he is being discriminated
against:as an employee and member of the Unfon. 1t shouid be noted that his co-worker
Mr. Derek Bennet is a black Afro-American and a Union Steward who's application for
outside employment was approved.

3) Article 85, Pievailing Benefits: Ouiside employment is privilege and nota right.or benefit
of employment. In fact outside employnient must be-applied for-and approved for each
year if is requested and said approval only covers the curient years requsst.

Facts:. Prior fo Mr. Hodges’s evaluation in July 2015 the issue of his attendance was informally
discussed with him on several occasions by his supervisor. His evaluation noted that he had been
-absent 25 times during thie evaluation period resulting in his *wark habits® being rated as an drea
that-*needs improvement.” tn.addition to the high degree.of absenteelsm it was:noted that 76%
of the time his:abserice corresponded with scheduled days off of Friday and Safurday. If was
noted in his evaluation that “his absences created a burden Tor other staff membeérs- who.are called
upon to cover his shift.” It was- afso stated in his evaluation that Mr. Hodge was performing at
essentidlly the niinimal leve! acceptable to achieve a satisfadtory rating,

In May of 2015 the CSS staff bid for shifts and Mr. Hodge with his seniority received his first choice
and now had his weekends off. His attendance from May until January when he applied for outside
employment for 2016 did not improve in fact it got worse. He missed as many. days during this
eight morith period as he did in the 12 months of his' prior evaluation.and additionally had nine
-occasions where he did not report for his shift-on time. During this:interval his attendance was
once-again informally discussed with Him by his supemvisor. it was also brought to his attention by.
his supervisor, that when calliig -.out Mr. Hodge needéd to speakiwith his supenvisor and that
simply. 16aving messagas with coworkers was. ihsufficient. His supervisar-could not give full
consideration to his situation if all he got was-a cryptic message that he-was hot coming In. In
spite of the above circumstances, his supervisor consented to'sllow Mr. ‘Hodge's use annual time
for his-late arrivals sa-he would not have his paycheck docked, as-would have been the case if

“U° or "UN" haid been used.

~Mr. Hodge refefs to his medical condition as the reasen for this absences. He:did not disclose his
edical condition untit & meeting with his supervisor on June 3, 2106: At that meetinig he indicated
he had submiitted paperwo ,

thotigh he had recelved. the: denial of outside employment oo May 19, 2016: A subsequént
‘meetirig:was:tield of Jurie 9, 2016 with Joe Schweiger hig: stipervisor, Mr. Hodge, Derek Bennett

{union steward) and SeAdoreia Brown, ASCFME President (who-stteiided By phonie). His outside

- employment issue was discussed, its denial was acknowledgad and Mr. Hodge was supposed to
give his.outside employer'a courtesy 2.week notice the next.day. EMLA leave isage was also
discusséd pending its approval-and the-general.concept of satting atteridance goals arid then re-
.evaluating his outside employment request based Upon’ achieving those goals.

In conclusion; the denial of outside.employment by the County was justified-and. we futher find.

" “thére 1o be no mérit in {his‘grieyange.

g;an/// |
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fork foi FMLA and that He was contiriuing his outside-employment even

T




July 7, 2016

This is my rebuttal to Mr. Silva’s response. T want to make it perfectly clear that I was
never informed, verbally or written, by my supervisor that my attendance was a problem.

Joe Schweiger stated to shop steward Derek Benneit, and union President Seadoreia
Brown that he had never counseled me in any form. He called me into his office and
presented me with my evaluation and told me to look at it, and asked me if I had any
questions. I said no and signed it and walked out. At no time did M. Schweiger tell me I
was under any observation or monitoring for attendance.

M. Silva also acknowledged to both Mr. Bennett and President Brown that he was aware
Joe never counseled me. Joe Schweiger has always had problems when it.came to
acddressing me verbally, which is bad communication asa supervisor. My doctor at that
time was scheduled to be on the south Dade side of town only on Wednesdays and
Fridays and most of my appointments were scheduled as such. I always called out with
enough time so they could get the coverage if needed. Joe told me not to call the desk but
call him or Nick if T wanted to call out, so I did and he would answer,” ok thank, you
appreciate the call”. To my knowledge I was using sick leave in the proper manner, I
have always maintained a satisfactory or above satisfactory on my evaluations, so for Mr.
Silva to say otherwise is subjective and unfounded. Furthermore, it shows the
Jjudgmental actions of my supervisors to deny me the right to support my family by
denying me outside employment when there is no conflict with iy outside employment
and Miami Dade county, and to use it as punishment is unethical and unbecoming of
Miami Dade county. '

M. Silva’s response does not resolve the issue to my satisfaction, therefore i would like
to advance this to Step 4 of the Grievance Procedure of the AFSCME LOCAL 199
Collective Bargaining Agreement. :

Regards,

Warren Hodge




